Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 17th October, 2018
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART

1.

1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Temporary Event Notice: The White Horse, 22 Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire
CWS5 5BD (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider a temporary event notice which has been served in respect of The White
Horse, 22 Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5BD and the objection notice which
has been received in respect of this temporary event notice.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel:
E-Mail

01270 686466
: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a 
[...]
se
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

=%
o)

=
Cheshire Easr@ll
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 17 October 2018

Report Title: Determination of a Temporary Event where an objection notice
has been received

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of a temporary event notice submitted by
Teracina Margaret Slaughter-Hudson which has been served in respect of:

The White Horse
22 Pillory Street
Nantwich
Cheshire
CW5 5BD

1.2. The notice requests authorisation for the following licensable activities to take
place between 01:00 hours to 03:00 hours on 14t November 2018

1.2.1. The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
1.2.2. The provision of regulated entertainment
1.2.3. The Provision Of Late Night Refreshment

1.3. A maximum of 400 people can attend the event.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the temporary
event notice served, the objection received and determine whether to give a
Counter Notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. A Counter
Notice will render any licensable activities provided unlawful.

OFFICIAL



Page 8

2.2.Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the notice and objection.

2.3. The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.4 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

1. The rules of natural justice
2. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. No other options have been considered. This matter must be deterimed by
the Sub-Committee in line with statutory requirements and the Council’s
Constitution.

5. Background

5.1.0n 5t October 2018 the Licensing Authority received a Temporary Event
Notice in respect of an event to be held at The White Horse. A copy of the
notice is attached at appendix 1. A summary of the licensable activities is
provided in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 (above).

5.2. The application was originally submitted by post with a cheque attached.

5.3. The Council’s Environmental Health Team has submitted an objection notice
in respect of this temporary event notice. A copy of the objection notice is
attached as Appendix 3.

5.4. The Cheshire Constabulary has not submitted an objection notice in respect
of the temporary event notice.

5.5.As the notice is submitted for a Premises which already holds a premises
licence, if you are not minded to issue a counter notice you may wish to
consider using existing conditions on the Premises Licence and applying
them to the Temporary Event Notice. A copy of the premises licence,
conditions and licensable area is attached at Appendix 4 and 5.

OFFICIAL



6.

Page 9

Implications of the Recommendations
6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. Section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a ‘relevant
person’ (i.e. the Chief Officer of Police or the Environmental Health
Service) are satisfied that allowing a premises to be used in accordance
with a temporary event notice would undermine a licensing objective, that
‘relevant person’ is required to give a notice (“an objection notice”) stating
the reasons for being so satisfied.

6.1.2. Where a licensing authority receives an objection notice it is required,
by section 105(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 to:

6.1.3. hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises
user, the relevant person who gave the notice and the licensing authority
agree that a hearing is unnecessary; and

6.1.4. having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter
notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing
objective to do so.

6.1.5. In circumstances where an objection notice has been given (and not
withdrawn) and the licensing authority has determined not to give a
counter notice under section 105, the authority may impose one or more
conditions on the standard temporary event notice if (a) the authority
considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do
so; (b) if the conditions are already imposed on the premises licence that
has effect in respect of the premises; and (c) the conditions would not be
inconsistent with the carrying out of the licensable activities under the
temporary event notice.

6.2. Finance Implications
6.2.1. There are no financial implications
6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

OFFICIAL
3



Page 10

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications
6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications
6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the premises user and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted the objection notice and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. Section 181 and Schedule 5 (part 3) of the
Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of
any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.
7. Ward Members Affected
7.1. Nantwich South and Stapeley Councillor Peter Groves
7.2. Nantwich South and Stapeley Councillor Andrew Martin
8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of the giving of a temporary event notice is
prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been fully complied with.

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be made available by
contacting the report writer.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following
officer:

Name: Jennifer Knight
Job Title: Senior Licensing Officer

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

OFFICIAL


mailto:Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 11

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Temporary Event Notice
Appendix 2 — Plan

Appendix 3 — Objection Notice

OFFICIAL
5



Page 12

OFFICIAL



Page 13

Temporary Event Notice

Before completing this notice please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice. If you are completing this
notice by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written or typed in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary

You should keep a copy of the completed notice for vour records. You must send at least one copy of this notice
to the licensing authority and additional copies must be sent to the chief officer of police and the local authority
exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situ
[...]
ion with this temporary event
notice and that a person is liable on conviction for such an offence to a fine up to level 5 on the

standard scale; and

l«]-\'-r\ ok leno.\.\ o
Qo fore 3

At e
SHatany pad E91Y ap

TR sa . ~J
liable on conviction for an) such oﬁ”ence toa ﬁne not exceedmg £20, 000 or to 1mpusonment
for a term not exceeding six months, or to both,

Signature

Date < s
- OS2

Name of = i

Person signing IL - ‘N'"\ Sl \‘w\\‘?\& i i f‘\«’

For completion by the licensing authority

1D Acknowledgemenl (Pleascreadnote 16, . L Lo e Pl

I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice.

Signature

On behalf of the licensing authority

Date

P sy t

I Oficer sioning

a4%



Page 18



October 16, 2017

Ry
”llll=
D

Cheshire East)).
Council”?

Crown copyright and database rights 2017. Ordnance Survey 100049045




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health TEN Consultation Response

Date Received: | 4™ October 2018

Name of Applicant: Teracina Slaughter-Hudson

Address to which application relates: The White Horse
22 Pillory Street
Nantwich

CW5 5BD

th
Date of event(s): | 4 November 2018

m Approve
X

Object

Observations

| have considered the above application and wish to object under the licensing
objective of:

The prevention of public nuisance

This application is for the provision of regulated entertainment within the premises from
lam til 3am for music and 2am til 2.30am as an extension to the premises current
permitted hours. The premise has numerous residential properties within close
proximity and even though the entertainment is within the premises this Division are
minded that this is a mid week event and complaints have also been received
historically with regards to patrons leaving the premises and the associated noise. The
extension of the licensable activity until the early hours of the morning, when people
will be trying to sleep, is excessive and would fail to meet the licensing objective of the
prevention of public nuisance.

It is important to note that Environmental Health have received complaints previously
from local residents, about events held at the White Horse and particularly noise from
people present during the event and whilst leaving the premises. We have very little
confidence in the applicant to ensure that the event is managed correctly.

Consequently Environmental Health must object to the granting of the Temporary
Event Notice under the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.

SIGNED: Margaret Hopley DATED: 8™ October 2018




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Cheshire E@,

oy 2
Council %

Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: | 313 |

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description:

White Horse Inn
22 Pillory Street

Post Town: Nantwich Post Code: CW5 5BD

Telephone Number: 01270 624801

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of alcohol
Provision of regulated entertainment
Provision of late-night refreshment

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Recorded music, live music, karaoke and facilities for dancing - all indoors
Monday to Sunday  10:00 — 01:00

Late night refreshment — indoors
Monday to Sunday  23:00 — 02:30

Sale of alcohol
Monday to Sunday  10:00 — 02:00

Licensable activities and opening times are extended by one hour on the following
days or dates:

On Bank Holiday weekends (ie, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday) and on
Maunday Thursday and Christmas Eve.

On 1st March, 17th March, 23rd April and 30th November — subject to the giving of 7
days notice and the agreement of the police

On occasions of local national or international significance or for charitable events




Page 24

(but not more than 10 per year) — subject to the giving of 7days notice and the
agreement
of the police.

The opening hours
[...]
raph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different
from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a
change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales
or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14
days beginning on the second day.



Page 29

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Replaced with conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

General

1.

3.

The premises licence holder shall require the Designated Premises
Supervisor, or in his/her absence other responsible person, to keep an
“incident/refusals report register” ('the register') in a bound book in which full
details of all incidents are recorded. This shall be completed as soon as
possible and in any case no later than the close of business on the day of the
incident. The time and date when the report was completed, and by whom, is
to form part of the entry. The register is to be kept on the premises at all
times and shall be produced to a Police or Licensing Officer when requested.

The DPS or nominated member of staff shall attend Pub Watch meetings and
ensure that Pub Watch bans are identified and where possible reasonable
steps are taken to ensure that those persons are excluded from the premises.

All authorised staff shall receive training at the commencement of their
employment, commensurate with their duties, so that they have awareness of
the licensing law and wider social responsibilities attached to the sale of
alcohol and the conditions attached to the licence. Such training shall be
recorded in writing and refresher training given every 6 months.

Prevention of crime and disorder

1.

CCTV equipment shall be installed at the premises, with the number of
cameras and citing to be agreed, where possible, in agreement with the
Police.

Images to be r
[...]
be kept at the premises and any complaints received
from members of the public will be recorded in it. As a minimum, the record
will contain the date, time and nature of the complaint, along with the names
of the complainant (if known), the person making the record and any action
taken.

The licence holder shall ensure that adequate measures are in place to
remove litter or waste arising from their customers and to prevent such litter
from accumulating in the immediate vicinity of their premises. In particular,



Page 32

where necessary the premises licence holder shall ensure that adequate
measures are in place to provide customers with sufficient receptacles for the
depositing of waste materials such as etc.

17. Notices shall be displayed at all exits to the premises reminding customers to
respect the premises' neighbours and leave quietly.

Protection of children from harm
1. All children must be accompanied and supervised by an adult.

2. Children shall not be permitted on the premises after 21:00 hrs unless
attending a pre-booked function or table meal, in which case children can stay
until the function ends or the meal is finished.

3. All staff to be trained in the prevention of under age sales to a level
commensurate with their duties. All such training to be updated as necessary,
for instance when legislation changes, and should include training on how to
deal with difficult customers. The training should be clearly documented and
signed and dated by both the trainer and the member of staff receiving it. The
documentation shall be available for inspection on request by an authorised
officer of the Licensing Authority or police.

4. An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and
advertised within the premise such as “Challenge 21” whereby an accepted
form of photographic identification shall be requested before any alcohol is
sold to any person who appears to be under 21 years of age. Acceptable
proof of age shall include identification bearing the customers photograph,
date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure. Suitable
means of identification would include PASS approved proof of age card,
photo-card driving licence and passport.

Annex 4 - Plans

Attached to the licence



| Al arwmat Sheps B Tt v, sl
| commgy wern E Sasigng Sepditrey
| a3t T 1 o T

Page 33

oo 0 W_D_\ﬁ. n xla s |
ﬂd(ﬂ% i i ﬂmﬂ.ﬁ
faThiagratatsl
FEArS . A
.5 Gob oot m‘.m.m.ﬂ.
oS &
. S
e | e
__‘ |5 p—
| o
| o ot

e

i B o et b b

D ey e et e st W
e g s

1 s e e s
| BEEmTE ==
o - s s e g
e e e e - e s
s e
BE
f -
2 — |
= .
=

1
R
WSt — Lllw_.|||_m
e ‘.__.ﬂ_
L™ o - ¥ -
e of Houeaatie RCTete
T shawn n res |
=
SPERTT GROUF
== pess




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Temporary Event Notice: The White Horse, 22 Pillory Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5BD
	Application Form
	Map
	EH Objection
	Premises Licence
	Premises Licence Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 17th October, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and C Green

Officers in attendance
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

13 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE WHITE HORSE, 22 PILLORY 
STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 5BD 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a temporary event 
notice served under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and an 
objection notice served by the Council’s Environmental Health Team in 
relation to the temporary event notice.

The Sub-Committee agreed to proceed in the absence of the person who 
had given the notice.
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the temporary event notice:
 

 a representative of the Environmental Health Team
 
After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of:
 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the objection notice

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED - That a counter notice be given to the Notice of Temporary 
Event under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003, on the grounds that 
the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance has not been 
met.
 
The Sub-Committee noted that all parties would be reminded of the right to 
appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 1.38 pm

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)


